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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2013 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, 
Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, 
Secretary.   
 
Absent: Mr. Grob     
 
Also present: Mr. Fred Heyer, Borough Planner.    
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:07 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Susanne Cordillo       Application #2013-26 
23 Fourth Street, Block 160, Lot 2, R-3 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II & III and Article IV, Section 310-11 
E for a subdivision.  For Lot 2.02, the proposed lot area is 6,650 square feet whereas 
8,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The proposed lot width at the setback is 
66.5 feet whereas 75 feet is the minimum required.  The rear-yard setback to the 
existing house is 36.94 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
floor area ratio is .34 whereas .271 is the maximum permitted.  The property will no 
longer have a garage whereas a one-car garage is required.  For Lot 2.01, the proposed 
lot area is 6,400 square feet whereas 8,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The 
proposed lot width at the setback is 64 feet whereas 75 feet is the minimum required.  
The rear-yard setback to the existing house is 34.5 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .43 whereas .271 is the maximum permitted. 
 
Mr. Ping moved this and Mr. Ammitzboll seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:   Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr.  
Nadelberg. 
 
Mr. Cocuzza informed the Board that the garage for Lot 2.02, as required in the 
resolution, will meet or exceed the Residential Site Improvement Standards (RSIS) for a 
garage. 
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Artur and Alexandra Loureiro      Application #2013-27 
81 Woodland Road, Block 232, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 12 feet whereas 40 is the minimum 
required. 
 
Mr. Pennisi moved this and Mr. Ammitzboll seconded same:  Members voting in 
favor: Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko and Mr. 
Nadelberg 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 16, 2013 
 
Alfredo D’Addio and Katherine Smith     Application #2013-32 
87 Commonwealth Avenue, Block 74, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 36 feet whereas 40 feet is 
the minimum required.  The side-yard setback is 8.6 feet with a combined total of 21.6 
feet whereas 30 feet is the minimum required.   
 
Alredo D’Addio and Katherine Smith, also known as Mrs. D’Addio, were sworn in.  The 
D’Addios now have a child and would like to stay in the area.  They would like to 
construct a second-floor addition with a front porch and require variances for the front-
yard setback and existing combined side-yard setback.  The second floor will not extend 
beyond the existing foundation.   
 
Bob Coleman was sworn in, presented his credentials as a licensed professional 
architect and described the addition.  The property has a nice backyard which the 
D’Addios would like to keep so they propose to add a second floor with four bedrooms:  
The existing bedrooms will be moved to the second floor.  They propose to keep the 
garage and build over it.  The garage door will have a small roof over it for protection 
from the weather.  The decorative covered front porch causes the variance for the front-
yard setback.  The whole house will be re-sided with shakes, vinyl siding and maybe 
some cultured stone and the roof will be replaced.  The garage is long and narrow and 
the D’Addios will keep the existing storage area at the back of the garage.  Photographs 
from houses in the neighborhood were marked as follows: 
 
Exhibit A-1 – View from Passaic Avenue up Commonwealth 
Exhibit A-2 – D’Addios house 
Exhibit A-3 – Houses on the same side of the street as the D’Addio’s house with their 
house visible in the far right corner of the photo. 
 
As shown in Exhibits A-1 and A-3, several houses in the neighborhood have the same 
type of addition as proposed.  Mr. Coleman envisions that many houses in the 
neighborhood will eventually construct the same type of addition and believes that the 
proposed addition improves the neighborhood. 
 
The Board questioned the applicant and architect.  The condensers for the air 
conditioner will be in the back where the hook ups from the old unit are located.  The 
porch will be open with a light by the door that will shine down.  The porch protects the 
steps from ice and snow.  Lattice may be installed under the porch  
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The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The addition makes perfect sense and others in the neighborhood have 
constructed similar additions.  The addition makes the house look better and changes 
the cookie-cutter look of the house.  The addition is a win-win situation for the applicants 
and the neighborhood.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application.  Mr. Ping seconded the motion with 
the condition that the porch will never be enclosed.  A resolution will be passed at the 
next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Ms. Polesak, Mr. 
Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr.  Nadelberg. 
 
Frank and Annette Mellusi      Application #2103-33 
110 Livingston Avenue, Block 142, Lot 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to install an air 
conditioner unit.  The proposed front-yard setback along Fourth Street to the air 
conditioner unit is 1 foot whereas 40 feet is the minimum required. 
 
Frank Mellusi was sworn in and testified that he would like to install an air conditioner on 
the same side of the house as the generator which is where the utilities come in.  A 
photograph showing the landscaping on the West Fourth Street side of the house and 
the proposed location for the air conditioner was marked as Exhibit A-1.  Mr. Mellusi has 
already removed the bush shown on the exhibit where the air conditioner will be located.  
He may extend the holly hedge.  The air conditioner will not be visible from the street. 
 
The Board had no questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The Board had no issue with installation of the air conditioner.  
 
Mr. Pennisi moved to approve the application.  Ms. Polesak seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, 
Mr. Pennisi, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr.  Nadelberg. 
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Nicolo Cocuzza       Application #2103-34 
21 Vista Lane, Block 70, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, and Article 310-11E for 
permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback is 37.5 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 3.73 feet 
with a combined total of 11.84 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is 
the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .362 whereas .260 is the 
maximum allowed.  The side-yard setback to the driveway is less than 6 feet from the 
property line.  The existing shed is 2.5 feet from the side and rear property lines whereas 
6 feet is the minimum required.  The applicant seeks such additional variances, waivers, 
exceptions, interpretations, approvals and/or relief from the Land Use Ordinances as 
may be necessary or desirable in connection with the application.  
 
Mr. Ammitzboll recused himself from the hearing because he lives within the 200-feet of 
the property.   
 
Nick Cocuzza was sworn in.  He is the purchaser under contract and plans to update 
and renovate the house and sell it on the open market.  A board showing photographs of 
the existing house, the survey, front elevation, floor plan, 200-foot radius map, zoning 
requirements and houses in the area was marked as Exhibit A-1.  The existing house is 
1 ½ stories with a deck on the back and was probably built in 1952 or 1953.  The house 
does not have a front door:  The stairs are located in the back of the house off of the rear 
door.  It is a cottage style home without a garage.  Mr. Cocuzza proposes to renovate 
the house to look more like the houses on Crescent Drive, shown on the right side of the 
exhibit, and to bring it up to current standards.  It will have a new roof and a garage.  
Sixty-nine percent of the houses within 200 feet of the property do not comply with the 
side-yard setback requirements and 10% do not comply with front- or rear-yard setback 
requirements.  The neighborhood is in transition.  The proposed front vestibule with a 
coat closet requires a variance for the front-yard setback.  The side-yard footprint will 
remain the same.  The deck will be removed and the house will be extended 5’ in the 
back.  This has been reduced from the plans submitted to the Board. 
 
Mr. Cocuzza responded to questions from the Board.  He plans to buy the house no 
matter what the outcome of the hearing and will strip down the house leaving the first 
floor and then build on top.  The small porch/sun room will be converted to a garage.  
The floor area ratio as presented on the application has been reduced from .362 to 
34.73% by decreasing the addition in the back from 6.5’ to 5.’  The house will have four 
bedrooms and 2.5 bathrooms. 
 
The Board expressed concern that the FAR is still considerably over what is permitted in 
the zone.  August Santore, attorney for the applicant, responded that the FAR is 31% 
over because of the garage that will be added.  The property is irregularly shaped and 
the addition will make the house conform more to modern living.  He believes there will 
be more of this kind of transition on the block.  The Board agreed that many houses in 
the neighborhood will be upgraded but questioned the size of the house because this 
section of town is usually a neighborhood for first-time buyers and the proposed house is 
a move-up house.  Mr. Santore stated that first-time buyers are now looking in the 
$500,000 to $600,000 range rather than $300,000 to $400,000 possibly because they 
were sitting on the sidelines for the past few years because of the economy.  He 
believes the house may be a stretch in terms of the elevations proposed but not the 
footprint.  Mr. Cocuzza added that most of the houses in the area don’t have basements 
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so there is no storage, and the houses are not functional.  Reducing the number of 
bedrooms doesn’t really do much because the footprint isn’t really being increased.  The 
bedrooms are not large and the house will rehabilitate the neighborhood and make the 
housing stock better.  The area is ripe for houses to be improved.  Mr. Cocuzza testified 
that the houses in the neighborhood are substandard and have safety issues as they are 
not built to code.  
 
Mr. Heyer stated that the property is an undersized lot and the proposed house fits on a 
15,000 SF lot but not on a 9,000 SF lot.  Mr. Santore stated that the lot is 7,180 SF not 
9,000 SF and the building coverage is 17%.  Mr. Heyer noted that the square footage of 
the lot on the application submitted to the Board is 9,450 SF and expressed concern that 
the square footage and FAR numbers shown on the application and Exhibit A-1 are 
different and do not make sense.  Mr. Heyer and the Board would like the applicant to 
make an accurate submission. 
 
The applicant asked the Board to carry the hearing.  The hearing will be carried to 
January 27th.  No further notice is required or will be given. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
Barbara Norton, 15 Vista Lane, lives to the right of the property and asked how the tree 
between the lots will be protected and if there are any plans for drainage because water 
comes onto her property.  There will be no digging near that side of the house.  The 
excavating will be minimal and the equipment will be moved along the other side of the 
house.  The drainage will be brought up to standards.  A dry well be installed as well as 
swales and pitches if necessary.   
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
Barbara Norton, 15 Vista Lane, was sworn in.  Ms. Norton has lived in her home for 40 
and was offended by the applicant’s assertion that the building and houses are 
substandard and unsafe.  She just spent $3,000 on her new lawn and is concerned 
about damage to the lawn and who will pay for it.  She can’t comprehend why the house 
has to be so big especially on Vista Lane where not many houses have been enlarged.  
The house across the street changed the car port, but it is hard to tell that the 
homeowners added 1,600 SF.  If the application is approved, Ms. Norton said her house 
is going to look like the maid’s quarters next door.  She does not believe that 
constructing a $600,000 house is going to increase the value of her home and believes 
the value will go down instead. 
 
    
Michael and Rosaria Iacovelli      Application #2013-35 
40 Delwick Lane, Block 135, Lot 14, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 31.5 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The existing front-yard setback is 39.71 feet. 
 
Rosaria Iacovelli and her architect, Alan Leonard, were sworn in.  Ms. Iacovelli has lived 
in New Providence for 23 years and loves to cook for her large family.  She would like to 
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expand the kitchen so that she can extend the table into the kitchen area when her 
family comes over.  She spoke to her neighbors before the hearing and noted that the 
neighbor who lives behind her was present at the hearing.   
 
Photographs of the house with the 200-foot property map, survey and zoning 
requirements were marked as Exhibit A-1.  A colorized version of the first-floor plan was 
marked as Exhibit A-2, and a colorized version of the rear elevation was marked as 
Exhibit A-3.    
 
Mr. Leonard described the one-story kitchen, breakfast area and powder room to be 
added to the rear of the house that will replace the L-shaped kitchen.  The dining room is 
not large enough to extend the dining room table so the wall will be opened up between 
the dining room and kitchen.   There is a 6’ fence across the back of the property.  The 
only variance required is for the rear-yard setback.  The lot has an irregular shape and 
anything added to the back of the house would require a variance.  The addition can 
only be added to the back of the house.  The house currently meets the rear-yard 
setback.   
 
Mr. Leonard responded to questions from the Board.  The addition would face the 
detached garage that belongs to the neighbor behind the applicants.  The applicant has 
not selected lights for the patio area yet.  The Iacovellis may install spotlights but they 
would face downward and agreed to conditions on lighting.  The existing deck will be 
removed, which reduces the building coverage since it is so large, and a patio will added 
with an elevated platform or passage deck.   This was included in the lot coverage 
calculation.  The house is a two-story box and the addition will break up the back of the 
house. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The addition for the kitchen makes perfect sense.  It is small and 
reasonable and faces the neighbor’s detached garage.   The Board noted that the 
neighbor behind the applicant was present at the hearing and had no comments or 
questions.  The addition makes the back of the house more interesting.   
 
Mr. Wycko moved to approve the application.  Mr. Ping seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Karr, 
Mr. Pennisi, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr.  Nadelberg. 
 
F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communications items. 
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G.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
The Board discussed a petition from Stephanie Adams, 84 Laurel Drive, to modify the 
conditions of Resolution 2013-07 that required her to plant two trees along the Inwood 
Drive side of her addition.  The applicant reduced the size of the addition to the house 
and believes the shrubs proposed will break up the mass of the addition as desired by 
the Board.  The Board believes the trees are still necessary and Mr. Pennisi motioned to 
deny Ms. Adam’s request to change the conditions in the resolution.  Mr. Karr seconded 
the motion.  All agreed with the motion with the exception of Mr. Hoefling.  Mr. Morin will 
send Mrs. Adams a letter notifying her of the Board’s decision to deny her petition.  
 
H.  EXECUTIVE SESSION  
 
No Executive Session. 
 
I.  MINUTES FROM 12/2/13 
 
The minutes from December 2, 2013, were approved as submitted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 p.m. 
 
 


